Site Code: (C224332

o f BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP)
Department  APPLICATION TO AMEND BROWNFIELD CLEANUP
Conservation AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT

Q o
STATE OF
OPPORTUNITY

PART |. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AMENDMENT APPLICATION

1. Check the appropriate box(es) below based on the nature of the amendment modification requested:

v’ | Amendment to modify the existing BCA: [check one or more boxes below]

[0 Add applicant(s)

[] Substitute applicant(s)

[0 Remove applicant(s)

[0 change in Name of applicant(s)

Amendment to reflect a transfer of title to all or part of the brownfield site

1a. A copy of the recorded deed must be provided. Is this attached? [] Yes [ No
1b. [JChange in ownership [ Additional owner (such as a beneficial owner)

If yes, pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.11(d), a Change of Use form should have been previously
submitted. If not, please submit this form with this Amendment. See
http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/76250.html

Amendment to modify description of the property(ies) listed in the existing Brownfield Cleanup
Agreement [Complete Sections | and V below and Part 1]

Amendment to Expand or Reduce property boundaries of the property(ies) listed in the exésting
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement [Complete Section | and V below and Part 1]

/ Sites in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, or Richmond counties ONLY: Amendment to request
determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property credit component of the brownfield
redevelopment tax credit. Please answer questions on the supplement at the end of the form.

Other (explain in detail below)

2. Required: Please provide a brief narrative on the nature of the amendment:

This amendment seeks to revise the existing BCA to confirm that the entire site is eligible for tangible property
credits (TPC). The BCA incorrectly states that "the portion of the site formerly designated as 'lot 1' has
previously been remediated pursuant to Article 12 of the Navigation Law" and is therefore ineligible for tangible
property credits. However, the entire site should remain eligible for TPCs based on non-petroleum
contaminants (SVOCs and metals) present on the site. Second, the TPC eligibility determination in the BCA is
factually incorrect. The portion of the site formerly designated as Lot 1 was not remediated under the
Navigation Law; instead, NYSDEC Spill #33-05122 was administratively closed with remediation and .
monitoring resuming under Spill #16-10374. Third, at the time Spill #93-05122 was administratively closed, the
site was zoned for commercial use and has since been rezoned for residential use (the proposed
redevelopment is a 14-story mixed use residential building). Finally, light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL)
is still present beneath the site.

*Please refer to the attached instructions for guidance on filling out this application*
*Submission of a full BCP application will be required should this application be determined to be a

major amendment. If the amendment involves more than an insignificant change in acreage,
applicants are encouraged to consult with the DEC project team prior to submitting this application.*
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‘Section I. Current Agreement Information

BCP SITE NAME: 737 4th Avenue BCP SITE NUMBER: C224332

NAME OF CURRENT APPLICANT(S): 737 4th Avenue, LLC

INDEX NUMBER OF AGREEMENT: C224332-11-2021 DATE OF ORIGINAL AGREEMENT: 11/19/21

Section Il. New Requestor Information (complete only if adding new 'reciue'stor‘or-name has changed)

NAME

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE

PHONE FAX E-MAIL

1. Is the requestor authorized to conduct business in New York State (NYS)? Yes |_] No

e |[f the requestor is a Corporation, LLC, LLP or other entity requiring authorization from the NYS
Department of State to conduct business in NYS, the requestor's name must appear, exactly as given
above, in the NYS Department of State's (DOS) Corporation & Business Entity Database. A print-out
of entity information from the DOS database must be submitted to DEC with the application, to
document that the applicant is authorized to do business in NYS.

NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR’S REPRESENTATIVE

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE

PHONE FAX E-MAIL

NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR'’S CONSULTANT (if applicable)

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE

PHONE FAX E-MAIL

NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR'’S ATTORNEY (if applicable)

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE

PHONE FAX E-MAIL

2. Requestor must submit proof that the party signing this Application and Amendment has the authority to
bind the Requestor. This would be documentation from corporate organizational papers, which are updated,
showing the authority to bind the corporation, or a Corporate Resolution showing the same, or an Operating
Agreement or Resolution for an LLC. Is this proof attached? [Yes Iﬁ No

3. Describe Requestor's Relationship to Existing Applicant:

Site Code: C224332




Sec‘t_i'o‘n lll. Current Property OwnerIOpefétor Information (only include if new owne_rfﬁperator);
Owner below is: |:] Existing Applicant |:| New Applicant Non-Applicant

OWNER'S NAME (if different from requestor)

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE

PHONE FAX E-MAIL

OPERATOR'S NAME (if different from requestor or owner)

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE

PHONE FAX E-MAIL

Section IV. Eligibility Information for New Requestor (Please refer to ECL § 27-1407 for more detail)

If answering “yes” to any of the following questions, please provide an explanation as an attachment.

1. Are any enforcement actions pending against the requestor regarding this site? |:|Yes DNO

2. Is the requestor presently subject to an existing order for the investigation, removal or remediation
relating to contamination at the site? [Jyes[]No

3. s the requestor subject to an outstanding claim by the Spill Fund for this site? DYes DNO

Any guestions regarding whether a party is subject to a spill claim should be discussed with the Spill
Fund Administrator.

4. Has the requestor been determined in an administrative, civil or criminal proceeding to be in violation of i)
any provision of the subject law; ii) any order or determination; iii) any regulation implementing ECL
Article 27 Title 14; or iv) any similar statute, regulation of the state or federal government? If so, provide
an explanation on a separate attachment. DYes D No

5. Has the requestor previously been denied entry to the BCP? If so, include information relative to the
application, such as name, address, Department assigned site number, the reason for denial, and other
relevant information. [Jyes [ INo

6. Has the requestor been found in a civil proceeding to have committed a negligent or intentionally tortious
act involving the handling, storing, treating, disposing or transporting of contaminants? |:|Yes |:| No

7. Has the requestor been convicted of a criminal offense i) involving the handling, storing, treating,
disposing or transporting of contaminants; or ii) that involves a violent felony, fraud, bribery, perjury, theft,
or offense against public administration (as that term is used in Article 195 of the Penal Law) under
federal law or the laws of any state? |__l|Yes [[INo

8. Has the requestor knowingly falsified statements or concealed material facts in any matter within the
jurisdiction of the Department, or submitted a false statement or made use of or made a false statement
in connection with any document or application submitted to the Department? |:|Yes |:| No

9. Is the requestor an individual or entity of the type set forth in ECL 27-1407.9(f) that committed an act
or failed to act, and such act or failure to act could be the basis for denial of a BCP application?

|:|Yes D No
10. Was the requestor’s participation in any remedial program under DEC's oversight terminated by DEC or
by a court for failure to substantially comply with an agreement or order? |:|Yes D No

11. Are there any unregistered bulk storage tanks on-site which require registration? [ ]Yes [INo
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THE NEW REQUESTOR MUST CERTIFY THAT IT IS EITHER A PARTICIPANT OR VOLUNTEER IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ECL §27-1405 (1) BY CHECKING ONE OF THE BOXES BELOW:

PARTICIPANT

A requestor who either 1) was the owner of the site
at the time of the disposal of contamination or 2) is
otherwise a person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a
result of ownership, operation of, or involvement with
the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.

VOLUNTEER

A requestor other than a participant, including a
requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of
ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
subsequent to the disposal of hazardous waste or
discharge of petroleum.

NOTE: By checking this box, a requestor whose
liability arises solely as a result of ownership,
operation of or involvement with the site certifies that
he/she has exercised appropriate care with respect
to the hazardous waste found at the facility by taking
reasonable steps to: i) stop any continuing
discharge; ii) prevent any threatened future release;
i) prevent or limit human, environmental, or natural
resource exposure to any previously released
hazardous waste.

If a requestor whose liability arises solely as a
result of ownership, operation of or involvement
with the site, submit a statement describing why
you should be considered a volunteer — be
specific as to the appropriate care taken.

12. Requestor's Relationship to Property (check one):

[ Prior Owner [] Current Owner [ Potential /Future Purchaser[_Other

13. If requestor is not the current site owner, proof of site access sufficient to complete the remediation
must be submitted. Proof must show that the requestor will have access to the property before signing the
BCA and throughout the BCP project, including the ability to place an easement on the site Is this proof

attached? Yes No

Note: a purchase contract does not suffice as proof of access.
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Section V. Property description and description of c.h‘angeslédd'i-tiohslrezdhjct'ion.és‘(if applicable)

1. Property information on current agreement:

ADDRESS
CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE
TAX BLOCK AND LOT (SBL) TOTAL ACREAGE OF CURRENT SITE:

Parcel Address Section No. Block No. Lot No. Acreage

2. Check appropriate boxes below:

Addition of property (may require additional citizen participation depending on the nature of
the expansion — see attached instructions)

: Acreage
2a. PARCELS ADDED: Added by
Parcel Address Section No. Block No. Lot No. Parcel

Total acreage to be added:

D Reduction of property

Acreage
2b. PARCELS REMOVED: Refioved
Parcel Address Section No. Block No. Lot No. by Parcel

o Total acreage to be removed:
|:| Change to SBL (e.g. merge, subdivision, address change)

2c. NEW SBL INFORMATION:
Parcel Address Section No. Block No. Lot No.  Acreage

If requesting to modify a metes and bounds description or requesting changes to the boundaries of a site,
please attach a revised metes and bounds description, survey, or acceptable site map to this application.

3. TOTAL REVISED SITE ACREAGE:
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Supplement to the Application To Amend Brownfield Cleanup Agreement And
Amendment - Questions for Sites Seeking Tangible Property Credits in New York
City ONLY.

Property is in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, or Richmond counties. l:IYesD No

Requestor seeks a determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property credit component of the
brownfield redevelopment tax credit. Yes |:| No

Please answer questions below and provide documentation necessary to support answers.

1. Is at least 50% of the site area located within an environmental zone pursuant to Tax Law 21(6
Please see DEC's website for more information. Yes No

2. |s the property upside down as defined below? E]Yes .No
From ECL 27-1405(31):

"Upside down" shall mean a property where the projected and incurred cost of the investigation and
remediation which is protective for the anticipated use of the property equals or exceeds seventy-five percent
of its independent appraised value, as of the date of submission of the application for participation in the
brownfield cleanup program, developed under the hypothetical condition that the property is not
contaminated.

3. Is the project an affordable housing project as defined below? |:|Yes|:| No

From 6 NYCRR 375- 3.2(a) as of August 12, 2016:

(a) “Affordable housing project” means, for purposes of this part, title fourteen of article twenty
seven of the environmental conservation law and section twenty-one of the tax law only, a project
that is developed for residential use or mixed residential use that must include affordable
residential rental units and/or affordable home ownership units.

(1) Affordable residential rental projects under this subdivision must be subject to a federal,
state, or local government housing agency’s affordable housing program, or a local government's
regulatory agreement or legally binding restriction, which defines (i) a percentage of the residential
rental units in the affordable housing project to be dedicated to (ii) tenants at a defined maximum
percentage of the area median income based on the occupants’ households annual gross income.

(2) Affordable home ownership projects under this subdivision must be subject to a federal,
state, or local government housing agency’s affordable housing program, or a local government's
regulatory agreement or legally binding restriction, which sets affordable units aside for home
owners at a defined maximum percentage of the area median income.

(3) “Area median income” means, for purposes of this subdivision, the area median income
for the primary metropolitan statistical area, or for the county if located outside a metropolitan
statistical area, as determined by the United States department of housing and urban
development, or its successor, for a family of four, as adjusted for family size.
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PART Il. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM AMENDMENT

Existing Agreement Information

BCP SITE NAME: 737 4th Avenue BCP SITE NUMBER: C224332

NAME OF CURRENT APPLICANT(S): 737 4th Avenue, LLC

INDEX NUMBER OF AGREEMENT: C224332-11-2021

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORIGINAL AGREEMENT: 11/19/21

Declaration of Amendment:

By the Requestor(s) and/or Applicant(s) signatures below, and subsequent signature by the Department,
the above application to amend the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement described above is hereby approved. This
Amendment is made in accordance with and subject to all of the BCA and all applicable guidance, regulations
and state laws applicable thereto. All other substantive and procedural terms of the Agreement will remain
unchanged and in full force and effect regarding the parties to the Agreement.

Nothing contained herein constitutes a waiver by the Department or the State of New York of any rights
held in accordance with the Agreement or any applicable state and/or federal law or a release for any party
from any obligations held under the Agreement or those same laws.

Statement of Certification and Signatures: New Requestor(s) (if applicable)

(Individual)

| hereby affirm that information provided on this form and its attachments is true and complete to the best of
my knowledge and belief. | am aware that any false statement made herein is punishable as a Class A
misdemeanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the Penal Law. My signature below constitutes the requisite
approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective upon signature by the
Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:

(Entity)

| hereby affirm that | am (title ) of (entity ); that |

am authorized by that entity to make this application; that this application was prepared by me or under my
supervision and direction; and that information provided on this form and its attachments is true and
complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. | am aware that any false statement made herein is
punishable as a Class A misdemeanor pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law.

signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the
BCA Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:

Site Code: C224332 :



--Statement of Certification and Signatures: Exlsting Appllcant(s) (an authonzed representatlve of each
appllcant must sign) ]

(Individual)

| hereby affirm that | am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in
Section | above and that | am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:

(Entity)

the authorized signatory 737 4th Avenue, LLC

| hereby affirm that | am (title) of (entity) which is a party to the
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section | above and that | am aware of this
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Application. My signature
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective
upon signature by the Department.

Date: :ﬁ ~ | I =¥ }é,z Signature: /é/
Print Name: Lﬁﬁ < { , QBZ:QQZQI ly

/
REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT

Please see the following page for submittal instructions.
NOTE: Applications submitted in fillable format will be rejected.

Status of Agreement:

PARTICIPANT v/| VOLUNTEER

A requestor who either 1) was the | A requestor other than a participant, including a requestor whose
owner of the site at the time of the | liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or
disposal of contamination or 2) is involvement with the site subsequent to the contamination.

otherwise a person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises
solely as a result of ownership,
operation of, or involvement with the site
subsequent to the disposal of
contamination.

Effective Date of the Original Agreement: 11/19/21

Signature by the Department:
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
DATED: 9/30/2022 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

By: Ancthecr %%@M Denied in part/granted in part

See attached Rider
SRRy Director

Division of Environmental Remediation

Site Code: C224332
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SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS:

. Two (2) copies, one hard copy with original signatures and one electronic copy in final, non-fillable
Portable Document Format (PDF) must be sent to:

Chief, Site Control Section

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

625 Broadway

Albany, NY 12233-7020

. NOTE: Applications submitted in fillable format will be rejected.
FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

BCP SITE T&A CODE: LEAD OFFICE:

PROJECT MANAGER:

Site Code: 224332 °
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ADAM STOLOROW
DIRECT DIAL: 646.378.7256
ASTOLOROW(@SPRLAW.COM

March 11, 2022
VIA EMAIL

Kelly Lewandowski, PE

Chief, Site Control Section

Division of Environmental Remediation

New York State Dept. of Environmental Conservation
625 Broadway

Albany, New York 12233-1500

Re: 737 4th Avenue (Site No. C224332) BCA Amendment Application to
Amend DEC Determination of Eligibility for Tangible Property Credits

Dear Ms. Lewandowski,

Please see the attached Brownfield Cleanup Agreement (BCA) amendment application for
BCP Site C224332, 737 4th Avenue (the “Site”). For the reasons set forth herein, we are requesting
that the Department revise its Tangible Property Credits (TPC) eligibility determination for the
Site, which we believe to be an error in the current BCA.

The current BCA, entered into on November 19, 2021, states that “the portion of the site
formerly designated as ‘lot 1’ has previously been remediated pursuant to Article 12 of the
Navigation Law” and determines on that basis that the former Lot 1 area is ineligible for TPCs.
This determination should be revised to allow TPCs to be claimed across the entire Site. Four
arguments support the requested revised determination:

1) Sitewide, non-petroleum contamination will be remediated under the BCP and
the presence of this contamination forms an independent basis for TPC
eligibility. The Site was accepted into the BCP as a single lot of 0.46 acres.
Although the remedial investigation is ongoing, the site has documented
evidence of contamination in the soil, soil vapor, and groundwater. Soil
contamination documented to date exceeds Restricted-Residential Soil Cleanup
Objectives at each location sampled, and groundwater contamination has been
documented to exceed Ambient Water Quality Standards for Class GA waters.
Attached as Exhibit 1 are spider diagrams for soil, groundwater, and soil water
exhibiting the contamination revealed from historical sampling events.
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Kelly Lewandowski, PE
Chief, Site Control Section
March 11, 2022

Page 2 of 2

2) The TPC eligibility determination in the BCA is based on a factually incorrect
assumption that the Site was previously remediated. The portion of the site
formerly designated as Lot 1 was not remediated under the Navigation Law;
instead, NYSDEC Spill #93-05122 was administratively closed with
remediation and monitoring resuming under NYSDEC Spill #16-10374.
Copies of the NYSDEC Spill Report Forms for both spills are attached hereto
as Exhibit 2 documenting the history of these spills.

3) At the time Spill #93-05122 was administratively closed, the Site was still
zoned for commercial use. The Site has since been rezoned to allow residential
use, and the proposed redevelopment project for this Site is a 14-story building
with three retail units on the ground floor and 185 residential units, 46 of which
will be affordable, on the higher floors. A copy of the CEQR Negative
Declaration for the rezoning is attached hereto as Exhibit 3.

4) Light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) is still present beneath the Site. As
part of the investigation under NYSDEC Spills #93-05122 and #16-10374,
several monitoring wells were installed across the Site in the area currently
improved with a Dunkin Donuts restaurant. In 2018 and again in 2022, PW
Grosser Consulting (PWGC) utilized an electronic interface probe to gauge
several of the wells and found LNAPL ranging between 0.02 feet and 1.42 feet.
A copy of PWGC’s well gauging data is attached hereto as Exhibit 4.

For these reasons, we request that the Department revise its eligibility determination for the Site,
include the entire Site as eligible for TPCs, and reflect the revised determination in an amended
BCA.
Thank you very much for your assistance in this matter.
Sincerely,

Adam Stolorow

Enclosures
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EXHIBIT 1 — Sampling Data
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DEC REGION: 2 SPILL NUMBER: 1610374
SPILL NAME: 207 25TH STREET DEC LEAD: AAOBLIGA
CALLER NAME: ANDRE OBLIGADO NOTIFIER'S NAME: ANDRE OBLIGADO
CLR'S AGENCY: NYSDEC NOTIFIER'S AGENCY: NYSDEC
CALLER'S PHONE: (718) 482-6412 NOTIFIER'S PHONE: _(718)482-6412
SPILL DATE: 09/10/1993 SPILL TIME: 9:30 am DISPATCHER:
CALL RECEIVED DATE: 02/16/2017 RECEIVED TIME: _ 9:06 am

SPILL LOCATION

PLACE: 207 25TH STREET COUNTY: Kings
STREET: 207 25TH STREET TOWN/CITY: New York City
COMMUNITY: BROOKLYN
CONTACT: SANDI FUNG CONTACT PHONE:  (212) 810-0932
CONT. FACTOR: Tank Test Failure SPILL REPORTED BY: DEC
FACILITY TYPE: _ Commercial/Industrial WATERBODY:
CALLER REMARKS:

Subsurface investigation identified soil and groundwater contamination.

MATERIAL CLASS SPILLED RECOVERED RESOURCES AFFECTED
#2 fuel oll Petroleum Soil, GW, Subway,

POTENTIAL SPILLERS

COMPANY ADDRESS CONTACT

PHONG KINH HUA 5744 157TH STREET FLUSHING NY 11355

Tank No. Tank Size Material Cause Source Test Method Leak Rate Gross Failure
1 550 #2 fuel oil (on-site ¢ Unknown Tank 76 0.00

DEC REMARKS:

2/16/17 - Obligado - As part of an off-site investigation into 4th and 25th Spill cases #9305122, | conducted a
complete file review and identified a tank test failure report for 207 25th street. According to the file, this site had a
550 gallon #2 diesel UST which failed a tightness test on 9/10/1993. As a result of this file review, the DEC under
PIN # 93256 conducted a subsurface investigation around the former suspected tank with the current owner's
permission. 4 borings were abvanced, 2 within the building, 1 in the sidewalk adjacent to the fill port and 1 down
gradient on the 737 4th Avenue Duncan donuts property. Soil and groundwater contamination was identified in all 4
soil borings. Contamination was found as shallow as 8 ft bgs. The soil data and groundwater confirm that the 1993
tank test failure resulted in a petroleum discharge to soil and groundwater.

3/21/17 - Obligado - Final Phase |l report received from Envirotrac. The report documents investigations at 3
properties - 207 25th Street, 213 25th Street, and 276 24th Street. The report concludes that "the former UST
system at the 207 25th Street property was a contributing source to the over all Spill. However, based upon prior
investigations, prior laboratory analysis of product samples, the overall extent of the impated area and the volume of
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free product observed in the wells over the years, it is EnviroTrac's professional opinion that the property at 207 25th
Street was not the sole source for the petroleum release. "

4/4/17 - Obligado - | sent a letter to Sandi Fung of PSJC LLC, cc to DEC Vought, Austin, Urda and AOG Judith
Karpen, requiring a UST assessment (via either geophysical or intrusive methods) in the vicinity of the suspected
UST to determine if the source tank was still present beneath the site and acting as a continued source for soil and
groundwater contamination. | required the report be submitted within 90 days of receipt of the correspondence.

4/5/17 - Obligado - | spoke with Sandi Fung. | provided her a list of tank contractors and the tank closure document
from 1994.

5/19/17 - Obligado - Tom Gallanger, GEM (914) 382 8673. He has been hired by Sandi Fung to investigate the tank.

6/12/17 - Obligado - | got an email from Sandi requesting additional time to due the investigation as her contractor
was not responsive. | told her that was fine.

8/21/17 - Obligado - | reviewed the UST Investigation Findings submitted by Gallinger Environmental on behalf of
PSJC LLC. GEM installed three soil borings in the utility closet, using a jackhammer, shovel, and portable electroc
hammer driven Geoprobe Soil sampler. The soil borings were targeted in the approximate location of the suspected
former fuel oil access port observed in the 1993 photograph and immediately surrounding areas. Elevated field
screening readings were detected in the soils collected from soil boring S2 starting at a depth of 7-9 feet below the
surface. GEM found what appearted to be a UL listing tank tag and other debris (i.e. rags, paper and plastic) in the
hand excavated soils at the location S3. The presence of these backfilled materials confirms past excavation work at
this location that may be related to a previous tank removal. GEM concluded they did not encounter a UST beneath
the site. Elevated field screenings and odors were observed at 7-9 ft, at a depth consisted with a tank grave for a
small fuel oil UST. Evidence of possible former tank removal activities were observed. Based on the GEM report it
appears the LUST at 207 25th St was previously removed by others.

7/2/18 - Obligado - After Project Review conference call with RSE Randall Austin and Kevin Hale, Chief of Spill
Response and Coordination Section in Central Office on 6/26/18, it was determined that former LUST at 207 25th
Street is a more likely source for the oil observed in the 4th and 25th Street Site monitoring wells. As such PIN
#07960 has been opened and O&M

activities will continue under this PIN/Spill number. Call out number 134930 has been issued to EAR.

1/28/19 - Obligado - | sent a letter of responsibility to Phong Kinh Hua and a Stipulation Agreement for signature
within 30 days. CC to Robinson & Associates, P.C., Sandi Fung, and OAG.

4/30/19 - Obligado - Stipulation Agreement has been received on 4/12/19 and executed on 4/29/19.
7/30/19 - Obligado - RAWP submitted by Seacliff for continued gauging and product recovery approved.

1/13/22 - Obligado - | sent an email to Seacliff Jim Martinis requesting product gauging and recovery report.

PIN T&A COST CENTER
07960 90079601-18
CLASS: CLOSE DATE: MEETS STANDARDS: False
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DEC REGION: 2 SPILL NUMBER: 9305122
SPILL NAME: SUBWAY R LINE -NYCT DEC LEAD: AAOBLIGA
CALLER NAME: ALEX ZHITONIRSKY NOTIFIER'S NAME:
CLR'S AGENCY: DEC NOTIFIER'S AGENCY:
CALLER'S PHONE: (718) 766-6080 NOTIFIER'S PHONE:
SPILL DATE: 07/19/1993 SPILL TIME: 12:00 pm DISPATCHER:
CALL RECEIVED DATE: 07/24/1993 RECEIVED TIME: 1:26 pm

SPILL LOCATION

PLACE: SUBWAY R LINE -NYCT COUNTY: Kings
STREET: 25TH STREET AND 4TH AVENUE TOWN/CITY: New York City
EAGLE SERVICE STATION 737 4TH AVE COMMUNITY: BROOKLYN
CONTACT: CONTACT PHONE:
CONT. FACTOR: Unknown SPILL REPORTED BY: Tank Tester
FACILITY TYPE: _ Commercial/Industrial WATERBODY:
CALLER REMARKS:

FOUND LEAK ON PLATFORM THROUGH PLATFORM WALL, TA ON SCENE, FD. UNICO CLEANING PLATFORM,
LEAKING INTO MANHOLE, CALL BACK - REPONDED BETWEEN 2:00 AND 730PM, SEE FIELD NOTES. CHRIS

TOMASELLO NOTIFY TO AL
MATERIAL CLASS SPILLED RECOVERED RESOURCES AFFECTED
diesel Petroleum 60,000.00 L 0.00 L Soil, GW, Subway,

POTENTIAL SPILLERS

COMPANY ADDRESS CONTACT
RALPH AND SUSAN GUARINO 737 4TH AVENUE BROOKLYN NY 11232 RALPH AND SUSAN GUARI
Tank No. Tank Size Material Cause Source Test Method Leak Rate Gross Failure

DEC REMARKS:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "TIPPLE"
8/00 transferred from tomasello to tipple

see also 9108033, 9313792, 9505109, 9705158, 9814652. MCT

2/19/2002 Tipple found this spill inadvertantly closed out in this database today and immediately re-opened it. This is
currently one of the region's most active remediations today.

8/23/05 - Raphael Ketani. Case transferred to Jeff Vought.

09/02/2005 - Transferred to Mark Tibbe.
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11/12/10 - spill re-assigned from Tibbe to Joe O'Connell
9/29/11 - Raphael Ketani. Case transferred from O'Connell to Ketani.

12/21/11 - Raphael Ketani. | reactivated the spill/PIN case. There are 5 other associated cases, but only #9108033
has any documentation. All of these cases have been closed and referred back to this one. There are 3 full file draws
with documentation. However, very little of it has been e-doc'd.

The case started when oil (diesel fuel) was found to be dripping onto the R Line subway platform under 4th Avenue
and between 25th Street and 26th Street, Brooklyn. The oil had also drained from the platform and onto the tracks.
The DEC was notified by the NYCTA about the spill. The FDNY responded and put down absorbent sand. The date of
the spill is 7/19/93. However, it wasn't called in until 7/24/93.

A fingerprint analysis indicated that the oil was a mix of weathered diesel and/or #2 oil between 10 and 15 years old.
The pool of oil was initially estimated to be greater than 100,000 gals. and was mostly being held in place by the
subway wall. However, subsequent DEC contractors have indicated that the oil pool is much smaller. The recovery
system was extensively damaged during the construction of the Dunkin Donuts. Mobile Hi-Vacs were used to collect
the oil. Bright red #2 oil was detected entering the pool of oil from upgradient. So it is believed that there is an
ongoing source of unknown origin. Recent excavation beneath the surface of the site revealed that the soil is free of
diesel with only minor gasoline contamination. The sources of the #2 oil may be a warehouse that is directly
upgradient or other locations. A knee wall was installed on the subway platform to catch the seepage, but is
sometimes overwhelmed during rain events.

The source was eventually traced to the Eagle Service Station at 737 4th Avenue, Brooklyn, 11232. The site is owned
by Ralph and Susan Guarino. Mr. Guarino bought the property during 1987. Though the new tanks that were installed
by Mr. Guarino were not believed to be the source. The source was believed to be the old diesel tanks that were in
existence when MOBIL owned the site up until 1987. Initially, Mr. Guarino was cooperative with the DEC contractors
regarding the spill investigation.

According to an August 5, 2001 NY Daily News article, Ralph and Susan Guarino were determined to be the
responsible parties. Mr. Guarino was an FBI informant. He twice turned off the recovery system, which resulted in
diesel leaking onto the platform. He threatened to pour concrete down the monitoring wells and for 8 months
prevented remediation staff from coming onto his property to do their work. Eventually in 1999, the Attorney General
went to court to get an emergency injunction against Mr. Guarino to prevent him from interfering. In 1999, Mr. Guarino
agreed to let the remediation staff onto his property. The gas station was demolished and the site is now a Dunkin
Donuts.

According to the September 26, 2001 Second Demand Letter, Susan Guarino (128 Maitland Avenue, Altamonte
Springs, FL, 32701-4902) is being held liable by the AG's office for $1,924,150.68. Though, $2,121,183 had been
spent on the project by the DEC up to 2002.

One of the previous DEC case managers, Mark Tibbe, sent me an e-mail regarding the history of the spill case. He
wrote that nothing significant happened between 2001 and 2011. The DEC contractors were monitoring and bailing
wells because the recovery system wasn't

working. It was too old to repair and replacing it was too expensive. The subway was being monitored to make sure
that product wasn't showing up. In the early 2000s there wasn't much product, but it showed up again. It was believed
that the former service station was the primary source and that there was a fresh source of #2 oil.

Later, | found the latest site report. It was written by Environmental Assessment and Remediations. The report was
dated August 18, 2006 and covered the period from January 2006 to June 2006. Groundwater was generally found at
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22 feet below grade. It was believed that the subway tunnel was affecting groundwater flow. The groundwater was
moving through a layer of glacial till and outwash sediments. The outwash sediments contained sand and gravel.
Discontinuous thin clay lenses were also present. During 2001, several wells showed increasing amounts of product.
On 4/24/01, red oil appeared in well MW10A. Wells MW82, MW90, MW32B, and MW13A also had red oil at this
time. At this time, MW9 showed signs of dark oil with sludge. There were several oil tanks in the neighborhood. The
tank at 220 25th Street was a 2,500 gal. #2 oil UST. The system was tested and found to be sound. The property at
225 25th Street had a 10,000 gal. #6 oil AST. One private building at 228 25th Street had a 275 gal. oil tank, but
nothing else was known. There was a 1,000 gal. UST at 217 25th Street, directly upgradient from the site, but it was
never investigated. From 2002 and 2004, EAR continued to maintain the remediation system. In 2004, EAR received
permission from the DEC to abandon 17 wells that weren't providing useful data. The wells were abandoned from April
to June of 2004. Throughout 2005, EAR continued to maintain the remediation system. During August 2005,
renovations were made to the subway oil containment system. Weekly visits were made and spent absorbent was
removed and replaced. The wells continued to be monitored on a weekly basis. On April 20, 2006, the recovery
system was shut down to see how much product would appear. The recovery system remained off during the
reporting period. Wells MW9, MW10, MW13, MW13A, MW23, MW23A, MW31, MW32B and MW82 showed a
rebound of product. From January to April, a total of 26.99 gals. of liquids were recovered from all of the wells during.
Product thickness on 6/22/06 was much less than 1 foot in the wells that were exhibiting oil.

12/22/11 - Raphael Ketani. Today | spoke to Dave Lorthioir of EnviroTrac (631) 924-3001, the DEC's consultant,
regarding the project. He said that they have been monitoring and bailing wells on a weekly basis. However, they only
deal with the wells in and immediately around the site. The water table is high right now and they haven't seen any
product. However, in the spring of 2011, there had been a good amount of product. Before EnviroTrac took over the
project a few years ago, they spoke to the previous DEC consultants. These consultants told them that there hadn't
been any oil in the subway for some time. Mr. Lorthioir said that EnviroTrac hadn't seen oil in the subway, either. A
report will be sent to the DEC soon.

Later, Mr. Lorthioir sent me the 2011 groundwater monitoring data tables. Very few of the wells had shows of oil.
Wells MW-8, MW-8A, MW-9 and MW-31 all had periods of from 2 to 7 consecutive months during which there were
weekly shows of oil during 2011. A small number of other wells had sporadic shows of oil consisting of about several
weeks during which oil was seen, but the weeks were not consecutive. Wells MW-8, MW-8A, MW-9 and MW-31 are
all in the southern corner of the Dunkin Donuts property. MW-9 is directly over a rectangular figure in the well location
diagram. Wells MW-40 and MW-41 were abandoned earlier. According to the case notes, seventeen wells were
abandoned some time ago.

Mr. Lorthioir also included a DRAFT 10/29/10 Status Report for the site. The report covered the years 2009 to 2010. |
reviewed the repor

t. The data inside indicated that the same wells that had oil in 2011 had oil during 2009 and 2010. There were also
some other wells that had oil shows in and around the Dunkin Donuts store.

1/4/12 - Raphael Ketani. | received CAP 31 for EnviroTrac. The bill is DC2023.01-32 for the period 10/31/11 to
11/27/11. The date of the invoice is 12/13/11. The work consisted of project management, project coordination,
generate internal work order, revise internal work order, prepare for monitoring event, travel to and from site, calls to
technician at site, gauge 36 wells, bail product by hand, update product recovery tables and enter data, use of low
value equipment, light duty vehicle and sonic probe, purchase supplies. | found the pay package to be acceptable
and notified Steve Karwiel by e-mail.

1/30/12 - Raphael Ketani. | received CAP 32 for EnviroTrac. The bill is DC2023.01-33 for the period 11/28/11 to
1/1/12. The date of the invoice is 1/16/12. The work consisted of project management, review data from last
monitoring event, generate internal work order, revise internal work order, prepare for monitoring event, project
management communication with DEC, calls to technician at site, decontaminate equipment, gauge 34 wells, bail
product by hand, update product recovery tables and enter data, use of low value equipment, light duty vehicle and
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sonic probe, travel to and from site, purchase supplies. | found the pay package to be acceptable and notified Steve
Karwiel by e-mail.

2/21/12 - Raphael Ketani. | received CAP 33 for EnviroTrac. The bill is DC2023.01-34 for the period 1/2/11 to 1/29/12.
The date of the invoice is 2/13/12. The work consisted of project management and coordination, prepare internal work
order, do budget projections, project management communication with DEC, travel to and from site, calls to
technician at site, well gauging and product recovery, tabulate gauging data from December 30, 2011 field activities,
review and tabulate gauging and product recovery data from field activities during January 12, 2012, use of low value
equipment, light duty vehicle and sonic probe, purchase supplies. | found the pay package to be acceptable and
notified Steve Karwiel by e-mail.

4/10/12 - Raphael Ketani. | received CAP 35 for EnviroTrac. The bill is DC2023.01-35 for the period 2/1/12 to 2/26/12.
The date of the invoice is 3/15/12. The work consisted of project coordination. | found the pay package to be
acceptable and notified Steve Karwiel by e-mail.

7/26/12 - Raphael Ketani. | received a request to abandon 16 wells at the site. | asked Mr. Lorthioir where the oil had
appeared and what it had looked like. He said that it was NOT red oil, but looked weathered. He added that the oil
sometimes appears in well MW-46, in the alleyway behind 753 4th Avenue. This is across the street and to the south
(side gradient) of the site. Mr. Lorthioir said that it is hard to get to this well as the alleyway is usually locked and so
he hadn't been back in a long time. Getting in involves getting ahold of the owner, which is difficult. One time he went
through the back of a store in order to get to the well.

8/8/12 - Raphael Ketani. | sent an e-mail to Sandy Camacho of the NYFD requesting his help in finding any oil tanks
at 751, 753 and 755 4th Avenue, and at 204, 214-216 and 220 25th Street.

10/1/12 - Raphael Ketani. | received CAP 41 for EnviroTrac. The bill is DC2023.01-36 for the period 7/30/12 to
8/26/12. The date of the invoice is 9/13/12. The work consisted of project management, produce work order, create
monitoring schedule, review results of site inspection, obtain DOT permits for well abandonment, gauge wells, replace
socks, product recovery, travel to and from site, use of low value equipment, sonic interface probe and light duty
vehicles, purchase supplies. | found the pay package to be acceptable and notified Steve Karwiel by e-mail.

10/25/12 - Raphael Ketani. | received CAP 42 for EnviroTrac. The bil

I is DC2023.01-37 for the period 8/27/12 to 9/30/12. The date of the invoice is 10/12/12. The work consisted of project
management, calls to technician in the field, produce work order, review results of site inspection, compile and review
data, gauge 37 wells, 1 well product recovery, hand bail wells as required, travel to and from site, use of low value
equipment, sonic interface probe and light duty vehicles, and purchase supplies. | found the pay package to be
acceptable and notified Steve Karwiel by e-mail.

11/29/12 - Raphael Ketani. | received CAP 43 for EnviroTrac. The bill is DC2023.01-38 for the period 10/1/12 to
10/28/12. The date of the invoice is 11/15/12. The work consisted of project management, prepare work order, obtain
NYC DOT permits, prepare for well abandonment, travel to and from site, well gauging, product recovery, review and
tabulate gauging and product recovery data, review latest monitoring data, abandon 11 wells, sidewalk restoration,
calls to crew at site, use of light and heavy duty vehicles, low value equipment, sonic interface probe, generator, jack
hammer, concrete cutter, concrete mixer and purchase supplies. | found the pay package to be acceptable and
notified Steve Karwiel by e-mail.

12/24/12 - Raphael Ketani. | received CAP 44 for EnviroTrac. The bill is DC2023.01-39 for the period 10/29/12 to
11/25/12. The date of the invoice is 12/11/12. The work consisted of project management, project coordination,
tabulation of gauging data, review latest data from monitoring event, travel to and from site, well gauging, product
recovery, use of light duty vehicle, low value equipment and sonic interface probe, and purchase supplies. | found the
pay package to be acceptable and notified Steve Karwiel by e-mail.
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1/22/13 - Raphael Ketani. | received CAP 45 for EnviroTrac. The bill is DC2023.01-40 for the period 11/26/12 to
12/30/12. The date of the invoice is 1/14/13. The work consisted of project management, project coordination for
upcoming activities, work order, generate internal work order, call to technician in the field, tabulation of gauging and
product recovery data, review latest data from monitoring event, generate internal report, travel to and from site,
gauging of 36 wells, product recovery from 3 wells, replaced 7 absorbent socks, use of light duty vehicle, low value
equipment and sonic interface probe, and subcontractors and purchase supplies. | found the pay package to be
acceptable and notified Steve Karwiel by e-mail.

2/27/13 - Raphael Ketani. | received CAP 46 for EnviroTrac. The bill is DC2023.01-41 for the period 12/31/12 to
1/31/31. The date of the invoice is 2/11/13. The work consisted of project management, call to technician in the field,
well gauging and product recovery, tabulation of gauging and product recovery data, review latest data and data from
last 3 monitoring events, generate internal work order, travel to and from site, gauging of 34 wells, product recovery
from 2 wells, replaced 6 absorbent socks, use of light duty vehicle, low value equipment and sonic interface probe,
and purchase supplies. | found the pay package to be acceptable and notified Steve Karwiel by e-mail.

3/22/13 - Raphael Ketani. | received CAP 47 for EnviroTrac. The bill is DC2023.01-42 for the period 2/1/13 to 2/24/13.
The date of the invoice is 3/13/13. The work consisted of project management, prepare internal work order, calls to
technician in the field, well gauging and product recovery, calls regarding full drums, calculate product thickness for
wells during 2011 and 2012, review and tabulate gauging and product recovery data, review 2011 and 2012 data, edit
and prepare site map, generate internal work order, load vehicle, travel to and from site, gauging of 37 wells, use of
light duty vehicle, low value equipment and sonic interface probe, and purchase supplies. | found the pay package to
be acceptable and notified Steve Karwiel by e-mail.

5/1/13 - Raphael Ketani. | receive

d CAP 48 for EnviroTrac. The bill is DC2023.01-43 for the period 2/25/13 to 3/31/13. The date of the invoice is
4/15/13. The work consisted of project management, generate internal work order, well gauging, bailing wells, install
socks, calls to technician in the field, review and tabulate gauging and product recovery data, respond to emergency
call - leaking drum enclosure, calls for removal of drums, load vehicle, travel to and from site, use of light duty vehicle,
low value equipment, sonic interface probe, 55 gallon drum and purchase supplies. | found the pay package to be
acceptable and notified Steve Karwiel by e-mail.

5/23/13 - Raphael Ketani. | received CAP 49 for EnviroTrac. The bill is DC2023.01-44 for the period 4/1/13 to 4/28/13.
The date of the invoice is 5/14/13. The work consisted of project management, generate internal work order, gauged
33 wells, bailed product from 3 wells, calls to technician in the field, calls to manager of Dunkin Donuts regarding
possible garbage issue at the site, calls regarding drum removal, review and tabulate gauging and product recovery
data, travel to and from site, use of light duty vehicle, low value equipment, sonic interface probe, and purchase
supplies. | found the pay package to be acceptable and notified Steve Karwiel by e-mail.

6/27/13 - Raphael Ketani. | received CAP 50 for EnviroTrac. The bill is DC2023.01-45 for the period 4/29/13 to
5/26/13. The date of the invoice is 5/26/13. The work consisted of project management, generate internal work order,
gauged wells, bailed product from wells, calls to technician in the field, call to Dunkin Donuts tenant, review and
tabulate gauging and product recovery data, travel to and from site, use of light duty vehicle, low value equipment,
sonic interface probe, use of AARCO Environmental subcontractor for product collection services, and purchase
supplies. | found the pay package to be acceptable and notified Steve Karwiel by e-mail.

7/29/13 - Raphael Ketani. | received CAP 51 for EnviroTrac. The bill is DC2023.01-46 for the period 5/27/13 to
6/30/13. The date of the invoice is 7/15/13. The work consisted of project management, generate internal work order,
gauged 33 wells, bailed product from wells, review and tabulate gauging and product recovery data, travel to and from
site, calls to technician at site, use of light duty vehicle, low value equipment, sonic interface probe, PID meter, and
purchase supplies. | found the pay package to be acceptable and notified Steve Karwiel by e-mail.
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8/29/13 - Raphael Ketani. | received CAP 52 for EnviroTrac. The bill is DC2023.01-47 for the period 7/1/13 to 7/28/13.
The date of the invoice is 8/14/13. The work consisted of project management, generate internal work order, gauged
37 wells, bailed product from wells, review and tabulate gauging and product recovery data, travel to and from site,
calls to technician at site, use of light duty vehicle, low value equipment, sonic interface probe, and purchase
supplies. | found the pay package to be acceptable and notified Steve Karwiel by e-mail.

10/2/13 - Raphael Ketani. | received CAP 53 for EnviroTrac. The bill is DC2023.01-48 for the period 7/29/13 to
8/25/13. The date of the invoice is 9/13/13. The work consisted of project management, generate internal work order,
gauged 39 wells, bailed product from wells, review and tabulate gauging and product recovery data, travel to and from
site, calls to technician at site, use of light duty vehicle, low value equipment, sonic interface probe, and purchase
supplies. | found the pay package to be acceptable and notified Steve Karwiel by e-mail.

10/28/13 - Raphael Ketani. | received CAP 54 for EnviroTrac. The bill is DC2023.01-49 for the period 8/26/13 to
9/29/13. The date of the invoice is 10/14/13. The work consisted of project management, generate internal work order,
gauged 37 wells, bailed product from 3 wells, review and tabulate gauging and product recovery data, travel to and f
rom site, calls to technician at site, use of light duty vehicle, low value equipment, sonic interface probe, and

purchase supplies. | found the pay package to be acceptable and notified Steve Karwiel by e-mail.

12/4/13 - Raphael Ketani. | received CAP 55 for EnviroTrac. The bill is DC2023.01-50 for the period 9/30/13 to
10/27/13. The date of the invoice is 11/12/13. The work consisted of project management, generate internal work
order, gauged 34 wells, bailed product from 1 well, review and tabulate gauging and product recovery data, travel to
and from site, calls to technician at site, use of light duty vehicle, low value equipment, sonic interface probe, and
purchase supplies. | found the pay package to be acceptable and notified Steve Karwiel by e-mail.

12/19/13 - Raphael Ketani. Mr. Lorthioir sent me two pictures of the cover for well MW-87. The cover had been
damaged during the snow plowing of the Dunkin Donuts property. He wrote that he would like to fill in the void below
ground which used to house equipment for the recovery system and then replace the large well cover with a small
round one. | responded back that he should do this.

1/6/14 - Raphael Ketani. | received CAP 56 for EnviroTrac. The bill is DC2023.01-51 for the period 10/28/13 to
11/24/13. The date of the invoice is 12/13/13. The work consisted of project management, generate internal work
order, gauged wells, bailed product from wells, review and tabulate gauging and product recovery data, travel to and
from site, calls to technician at site, call to landlord, use of light duty vehicle, low value equipment, sonic interface
probe, and purchase supplies. | found the pay package to be acceptable and notified Steve Karwiel by e-mail.

1/17/14 - Raphael Ketani. Donna Amoscato of EnviroTrac sent an e-mail with pictures describing and showing a
leaking drum. Speedi Dri was applied to the liquid (combination of water and product) which leaked in the drum
storage area and which had spread to the sidewalk outside. Ms. Amoscato wrote that the spill was contained. Two
pictures show Speedi Dri on the ground. The drum had leaked because it had become frozen. In the future, Ms.
Amoscato wrote, the drums will be removed during the winter months. Some of the liquid had entered a vault nearby.
| sent an e-mail to Ms. Amoscato stating that the vault had to be opened if it is not a Con Ed vault and cleaned out. If
it is a Con Ed vault, then Con Ed must be notified about the incident.

2/4/14 - Raphael Ketani. | received CAP 57 for EnviroTrac. The bill is DC2023.01-52 for the period 11/25/13 to
12/29/13. The date of the invoice is 1/15/14. The work consisted of project management, generate internal work order
for monitoring event, gauged wells, bailed product from wells, replaced collection socks, review and tabulate gauging
and product recovery data, travel to and from site, calls to technician at site, call to landlord, arrangements for repair
of well cover, installed new well pad, cleaned up containment area, use of light duty vehicle, low value equipment,
sonic interface probe, 55 gallon drum and purchase supplies. | found the pay package to be acceptable and notified
Steve Karwiel by e-mail.
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2/11/14 - Raphael Ketani. | reviewed the EnviroTrac Project Status Report dated 2/10/14 for the year 2013. During
2013, the product impacts to the wells were as follows:

MW-8A - product during all but 3 weekly visits; product thickness from 0.02' to 1.31'; MOST IMPACTED well of the
monitoring array

MW-8 - product during all but 11 weekly visits; product thickness 0.01' to 0.41"

MW-9 - product during 9 visits; 0.01' to 0.07"

MW-10A - product during 11 visits; 0.01' to 0.07"

MW-31 - product during 11 visits; 0.01' to 0.65'

MW-6A - product during 6 visits; 0.01' to 0.47'

MW-46 - product during 2 visits (due to locked gate); 0.08' to 0.09'

MW-82 - product during 1 visit; 0.02'

The other 29 wells never had product and MW-15 was always dry during the year.

Dur

ing 2013, gauging took place at 37 select wells. Wells MW-8A, MW-8 and MW-9 are located a little east of 4th
Avenue and along the northern sidewalk for 25th Street. They are the main area for the occurrence of product.
EnviroTrac recommends a trial period for EFRing wells MW-8A, MW-8 and MW-9. There would be EFR events every
other week for 2 months (a total of 4 events). Then the wells would be gauged for the following 2 months and the data
would be evaluated to see whether EFRing is effective in removing the product. Weekly gauging and product removal
would continue for the other select wells.

3/4/14 - Raphael Ketani. | received CAP 58 for EnviroTrac. The bill is DC2023.01-53 for the period 12/30/13 to
1/31/14. The date of the invoice is 2/11/14. The work consisted of project management, project coordination, generate
internal work order, gauged 33 wells, bailed product from wells, replaced collection socks, review and tabulate
gauging and product recovery data, create data tables and enter data into them, update CADD figures, draft 2013
summary letter, draft portions of 2013 Annual Report, travel to and from site, calls to field staff at site, call to landlord,
e-mail to DEC and upload pictures, cleaned up containment area, use of light duty vehicle, use of heavy duty vehicle,
low value equipment, sonic interface probe, 55 gallon drum and purchase supplies. | found the pay package to be
acceptable and notified Steve Karwiel by e-mail.

3/26/14 - Raphael Ketani. | received CAP 59 for EnviroTrac. The bill is DC2023.01-54 for the period 2/1/14 to 2/28/14.
The date of the invoice is 3/13/14. The work consisted of project management, project coordination, generate internal
work order, gauged wells, bailed product from wells, replaced collection socks, review and tabulate gauging and
product recovery data, create data tables and enter data into them, complete 2013 Annual Report and submit for
internal review, travel to and from site, calls to field staff at site, generate internal work order, use of light duty vehicle,
low value equipment, sonic interface probe, and purchase supplies. | found the pay package to be acceptable and
notified Steve Karwiel by e-mail.

5/5/14 - Raphael Ketani. | received CAP 60 for EnviroTrac. The bill is DC2023.01-55 for the period 3/1/14 to 3/31/14.
The date of the invoice is 4/17/14. The work consisted of project management, project coordination, generate internal
work order, gauged wells, bailed product from wells, replaced collection socks, review and tabulate gauging and
product recovery data, create data tables and enter data into them, travel to and from site, calls to field staff at site,
generate internal work order, use of light duty vehicle, low value equipment, sonic interface probe, and purchase
supplies. | found the pay package to be acceptable and notified Steve Karwiel by e-mail.

5/21/14 - Raphael Ketani. | received an e-mail from Mr. Lorthioir regarding the sudden increase in the thickness of
product in well MW-31. Mr. Lorthioir wrote:

The attached scan has three items. The first is a hydrograph showing product thickness in well MW-31 for 2013, the
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second for 2014 (to date). The last is a site plan showing the location of MW-31 and general groundwater flow
direction. There was not much product observed in MW-31 in 2013. Only intermittently at the beginning of the year
and a small amount (0.2 feet) in October. Since the beginning of 2014, however, and has twice been observed to be
10 inches or thicker. This re-appearance of product in MW-31 is what lead EnviroTrac to request the performance of
EFR at the site. It is too early to tell if the EFR events have had the desired effect.

If you look at the site plan, you can see that MW-31 is located in a slightly upgradient part of the site. The other wells
which have been exhibiting product are MW-8, MW-8A and MW-9. These wells are all located in the sidewalk along
25th Street. These wells, especially MW-8 and MW-8A, have b

een exhibiting varying amounts of product for the last several years. Wells MW-8, 8A and 9 were located near the
former tank locations and, given this, | can understand why they might still exhibit product. But MW-31 is farther
away from the former tanks and there was no product observed for quite a while. | know a rising and falling
groundwater table can cause the re-appearance of free product, but to go from no product to over 10 inches is, in my
opinion, fairly extreme. Also of note, the change in water table elevation has not caused the re-appearance of free
product in any of the wells near MW-31. Some of these wells are less than 10 feet away and they should, in my
opinion, also be exhibiting free product.

My concern is that there could be another site impacting upon the Dunkin Donuts property. | am proposing that we
collect product samples from MW-31 and MW-8 and have them analyzed for composition and age.

We have been monitoring the upgradient wells on the street (MW-10, 10A and 11), and no product has been
observed in them. The possibility exists, however, that petroleum is entering the site from underneath the building
adjacent to the site, where there are no upgradient wells.

5/23/14 - Raphael Ketani. Mr. Lorthioir sent me an e-mail today. He stated that well VEFRing is taking place today.
He remarked that well MW-31 had been free of product most of the year. So, it was surprising that 10 inches of
product should suddenly appear. However, MW-8 (next to the subject well) has also often had some product. So Mr.
Lorthioir does not believe this is a dumping incident. He added that his staff will knock on doors in order to find out
whether someone has a fuel system problem nearby.

6/5/14 - Raphael Ketani. | received CAP 61 for EnviroTrac. The bill is DC2023.01-56 for the period 4/1/14 to 4/27/14.
The date of the invoice is 5/13/14. The work consisted of project management, project coordination, generate internal
work order, gauged wells, VEFR product from wells, review and tabulate gauging and product recovery data, create
data tables and enter data into them, travel to and from site, calls to field staff at site, generate internal work order,
use of light duty vehicle, low value equipment, sonic interface probe, and purchase supplies, contracting with Metro
Environmental Contracting for providing a vacuum truck for VEFRing the wells. | found the pay package to be
acceptable and notified Steve Karwiel by e-mail.

6/10/14 - Raphael Ketani. Mr. Lorthioir called again (631) 924-3001. He said that they checked the wells last week
that had shown the presence of product and found thick product again in some of the wells. The product was bailed.
Mr. Lorthioir commented that he wanted to do two things to help resolve the sudden appearance of the product. One
is to contact Mr. Comacho from the NYFD and find out whether the commercial facilities next door have or had fuel
oil tanks. The other is to do Kryzinski tests on the wells with product in order to find out how thick the product may
be outside the well bores. This test involves bailing out the product from a well and then measuring it every 30
seconds or so to see how fast it comes back. The results are put into a formula and the outside the well thickness
measurement is generated. | told Mr. Lorthioir to go ahead with both tasks.

Later, Mr. Lorthioir sent me an e-mail as a carbon copy. The e-mail was addressed to Mr. Camacho of the NYFD and
asked for his assistance in locating any fuel oil tanks that may be in buildings next to the site.

6/12/14 - Raphael Ketani. Mr. Camacho responded to Mr. Lorthioir by e-mail with a list of other places that have
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tanks near the site.

Later, Mr. Lorthioir sent me an e-mail with an attached map highlighting the addresses that Mr. Camacho had
included in his list. The highlighted map showed a location at 209 25th Street which was only two properties
upgradient from the site. Mr. Lorthioir stated that he thought this

property may be the source of the newly appeared product in well MW-31 and the others.

6/13/14 - Raphael Ketani. | researched the following properties that are on 25th Street via the Spills database in order
to see whether they had or do have spills: 207; 209; 217; 220; and 225. None of these properties appeared in the
Spills database. So, all | could assume was that they never had a spill or that they had a spill, but it was unknown to
the DEC.

Next, | checked the PBS database. The location of 207 25th Street was not listed. As it was not listed on Mr.
Camacho's list as ever having had a tank, | assumed that there was little likelihood of a spill coming from this
location. | found that the tanks for the locations 220 and 225 25th Street were both registered in the PBS database.
However, the tanks at the locations 209 and 217 25th Street had never been registered.

I sent an e-mail to Mr. Lorthioir stating that the DEC will knock on doors and see what we can find out about the tank
systems at the unregistered properties. Presently, 209 and 217 25th Street are in violation of the PBS regulations. |
let Lezsek Zielinski, EE 1l and head of the PBS Unit, know about the unregistered tanks. He said that he will send
someone out to inspect the properties in the very near future.

6/19/14 - Raphael Ketani. | spoke with Mr. Zielinski today. He stated that yesterday he had inspected the four
facilities in question at 209, 217, 220 and 225 25th Street. He reported that the 220 and 225 25th Street facilities
looked fine. Though, the 225 25th Street site may have more USTs than are listed on their PBS registration. So, he
will have the owner come in for a meeting to settle this potential PBS violation.

However, he told me that the 209 and 217 25th Street facilities have just a complete concrete floor. Mr. Zielinski did
not see any remote fill ports, nor any piping that would lead him to believe that USTs were present. The owners
stated that they never knew of any USTs below their buildings (though the NYFD records show that tanks were
present at least at some time). The DEC doesn't have any spill or PBS violations pertaining to the 209 and 217
locations. So, there doesn't appear to be any leverage that the DEC can use to get the owners to do GPR or
electromagnetic surveys in order to possibly find any tanks. | sent an e-mail to Mr. Lorthioir with this information and
told him to just continue to collect the product that appears.

7/1/14 - Raphael Ketani. Today | received a non-hazardous waste manifest for the disposal of oil contaminated debris
at Republic Environmental Systems in Hatfield, Pennsylvania. The representative from the receiving facility signed the
document on 6/10/14.

7/3/14 - Raphael Ketani. | received CAP 62 for EnviroTrac. The bill is DC2023.01-57 for the period 4/28/14 to 5/25/14.
The date of the invoice is 6/11/14. The work consisted of project management, project coordination, generate internal
work order, load vehicle, mobilization to site, gauged wells, VEFR product from wells, review and tabulate gauging,
product recovery and EFR data, create data tables and enter data into them, create 2013 and 2014 hydrographs for
select wells and complete hydrographs, travel to and from site, calls to field staff at site, call to lab regarding doing
age dating, e-mail to DEC regarding proposed work, review old reports from DEC regarding product history, review
proposal of Triassic Labs regarding age dating oil, e-mail to DEC regarding doing age dating of newly appeared
product, generate internal work order and e-mail to DEC, coordinate drum pickup for full absorbent drums, use of light
duty vehicle, low value equipment, sonic interface probe, and purchase supplies, contracting with Metro
Environmental Contracting for providing a vacuum truck for VEFRing the wells. | found the pay package to be
acceptable and notified Steve Karwiel by e-mail.
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7/15/14 - Austin - This PIN project is being transferred from Ketan
i to Vought, for porject consolidation and review purposes - end

8/5/14-VVought-Contract Payment Package (EnviroTrac)-(6/18/14 thru 6/29/14. Work performed included working on
baildown test graphics/data entry and report writing, well monitoring and bailing, sock replacement, review and
tabulation of gauging and EFR data, project coordination.

8/12/14-Vought-Called and spoke to NYSOAG Karpen and noted that DEC was performing full file review. NYSOAG
noted a prior meeting with DEC where there was discussion of possible sources in addition to the Guarino site and
the need for investigation of those possible additional sources. NYSOAG noted that Guarino still may be responsible
for current onsite contamination if DEC still remediating that same contamination and as such no ISR was needed
until additional responsible parties (if any) were found.

9/17/14-Vought-Contractor Application for Payment (EnviroTrac)-(6/30/14 thru 7/27/14). Gauged wells and bailed
product, replaced absorbent socks, review and tabulation of gauging data, project coordination.

10/6/14-Vought-Contractor Application For Payment(EnviroTrac)- (7/28/14 thru 8/31/14). Work performed included:
Site travel, monitoring and bailing of wells, review and tabulation of product recovery data, selecting and preparing
files for submittal to NYSDEC, project coordination, File review by EnviroTrac at DEC offics from 8/11 thru 8/15,
assembly of older data for submission to DEC, review of timeline generated by DEC, project management.

11/18/14-Vought-Contractor Application For Payment(EnviroTrac)- (9/1/14 thru 9/28/14). Work performed included:
Site travel, monitoring and bailing of wells, review and tabulation of product recovery data, selecting and preparing
files for submittal to NYSDEC, project coordination, project management.

12/9/14-Vought-Contractor Application For Payment(EnviroTrac)- (9/29/14 thru 10/26/14). Work performed included:
Site travel, monitoring and bailing of wells, review and tabulation of product recovery data.

12/9/14-Vought-Contractor Application For Payment(EnviroTrac)- (10/27/14 thru 11/30/14). Work performed included:
Site travel, monitoring and bailing of wells, review and tabulation of product recovery data, removing broken sock and
other debris from MW8

1/26/15-Vought-Contractor Application For Payment(EnviroTrac)- (12/19/14 thru 1/31/15). Work performed included:
Site travel, monitoring and bailing of wells, review and tabulation of product recovery data, project coordination.

3/10/15-Vought-Contractor Application For Payment(EnviroTrac)- (12/19/14 thru 1/31/15). Work performed included:
Site travel, monitoring and bailing of wells, review and tabulation of product recovery data, project coordination.

4/7/15-Vought-Contractor Application For Payment(EnviroTrac)- (2/1/14 thru 2/28/15). Work performed included: Site
travel, monitoring and bailing of wells, replaced socks, review and tabulation of product recovery data, project
coordination.

4/30/15-Vought-Contractor Application For Payment(EnviroTrac)- (2/1/14 thru 2/28/15). Work performed included:
Site travel, Replacing vault cover with manhole cover and cleaning enclosure area, filled vault with concrete,
monitoring and bailing of wells, review and tabulation of product recovery data, project coordination.

5/28/15-Vought-Contractor Application For Payment(EnviroTrac)- (3/30/14 thru 4/26/15). Work performed included:
Site travel, monitoring and bailing of wells,changing absorbent socks, project management and coordination.

6/19/15 - Obligado - Spill reassigned from Vought to Obligado.

Created On: 07/27/1993
Date Printed:  1/18/2022 Last Updated: 09/24/2018 10



I "'F-""l'-m“ Bepartmend of o) llllr:.r'n',ll;p: Dhepartirsen of
S | Emvroomental NYSDEC SPILL REPORT FORM T S | Emvronmental
DEC REGION: 2 SPILL NUMBER: 9305122
SPILL NAME: SUBWAY R LINE -NYCT DEC LEAD: AAOBLIGA

7/7/15-Vought-Contractor Application for Payment(EnviroTrac)- (4/27/15 thru 5/31/15). Work performed included: Site
travel, monitoring and bailing of wells, bailed and drummed product , changing absorbent socks, project management
and coordination.

8/5/15 - Obligado - Sent payment approval for CAP #75 for weekly monitoring and bailing of wells.

8/12/15 - Obliga
do - | spoke to Dave Lorthior and requested gauging and product bailing be reduced to biweekly, due to minimal
product recovery.

9/15/15 - Obligado - | sent an email to David Lorthioir requesting that based on minimal product thickness less than
0.03 ft, monitoring be reduced to monthly.

11/17/15 - Obligado - Email from David Lorthioir on 11/16/15. Almost one foot of product found in MW31. Picture
included. | called David and asked him to collect a product sample for forensics during the next visit.

11/20/15 - Obligado - Email to Lorthioir approving the workplan for repair of 4 damaged on-site well vaults. Corroded
2x2 Steel Vault covers to be removed. The vaults are to be filled with cement and a circular 10 Inch manhole to be
installed around the well.

12/10/15 - Obligado - | inspected a potential source UST site at 276-280 24th Street. This site had a prior TTF failure,
closed spill #0210214. According to the spill file, a 10k #2 fuel oil UST (empty since at least 1999) was abandoned

in place in 2003. 3 soil samples were collected and below standards and the spill closed in 2006. The tank was
never registered. | met Simon Liu, who is the current property owner. He runs a art supply warehouse/woodworking
shop at the location. He recently purchased the property in 2013 and had no knowledge of any tanks at his property.
Mr. Liu allowed me to inspect the basement, where | was able to discover an approx. 3 x 3 steel covered vault in the
floor located towards the back of the basement of 276 24th St. MR. Liu had his workers open it for me with a crow
bar. This vault was partially filled with concrete but contained piping which appeared to be remnants of a top of UST
piping system. An apparent fill pipe was observed approximately 3 ft away from the sump. The fill pipe likely ran
vertically to the ceiling than across the ceiling along the dividing/foundation wall between 276 and 280 24th St building
pracels to the fill in the building wall. | informed Mr. Liu that the DEC would like to perform a geoprobe investigation in
his basement around the suspect tank area. He had no objection and said the DEC could do whatever investigation
we need to do. He signed a DEC access agreement form.

1/29/16 - Obligado - Conducted geoprobe investigation at 276-280 24th Street in vicinity of the 3 x 3 manhole. Prior
to geoprobe a geophysical was done. Pipe runs which appeared to be related to fill piping were identified, however,
no signal of the former tank was apparent in the basement. | inspected the vault and cleared out some of the debris
in the vault and was able to more clearly see the piping components for the former tanks system. There were 2
transfer pumps inside the vault, which indicates that this 10k tank likely pumped product into 2 smaller tanks at
some other location. No other tanks were identified on the premises. 4 geoprobe borings were conducted in the
general area around the identified structures over the course of 2 days, however, no evidence of petroleum impact
was encountered in the subsurface. All soils were free of any odors, staining, or PID readings. Due to the limited
power of the small geoprobe rig we were using in the basement, all borings met with refusal due to very tight soils at
approximately 10 ft bgs. However, absence of any apparent petroleum impacts in he shallow soil in this area of the
basement suggest no spill occurred at this location.

4/25/16 - Obligado - | was provided with the Product Recovery and Gauging Results by EnviroTrack.
1/29 through 3/18/16 - Max LNAPL thickness

MWS8 - 0.14 ft (bailed 1.5 gallons LNAPL, replaced sock)

MWS8A - 0.32 ft (Bailed 1 gallon, replaced sock)

MW?9 - 0.02 ft (Bailed 1 gallon, replaced sock)
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MW31 - 0.14 ft (Bailed 1.5 gallons)

6/17/16- Obligado - | was provided with an updated Product Recovery and Gauging Results table by Envirotrac:
April to May 2016 maximum LNAPL thickness

MWS8 - 0.10 ft

MW8A - 0.74 ft

MW9 - 0.05 ft

MW31 - ND

6/24/16 - Obligado - | re-reviewed the file to identify other potential sources. According to the file, 207 25th Street
also had a 550 gal UST which failed a tank tightness test on 9-10-93. | looked further into this issue and found the
actual tank tightness test report by Tanknology which was included in the April 11, 1994 Unico Subsurface
Investigation Report. According to the test report, both "bubble ingress" and "ullage ingress" were detected. Bubble
ingress indicates there was a leak below the tank product level and is indicative of a leaking tank. | tried to find
additional information regarding investigation into this tank failure and identified a letter from State Environmental
Services dated February 5, 1994 stating "On February 5, 1994 State Environmental Services, Inc. permanently
closed (1) 1000 gallon fuel oil storage tank. All work was done in accordance with DEC Regulations". No supporting
documentation was included with the letter. It is not clear why this TTF was not investigated further. The file
contained a correspondence between Unico and the DEC Project Manager proposing 3 monitoring wells around the
suspect UST. No follow up to this correspondence could be found in the file. | also found photos of the 207 25th
Street property taken on August 30, 1993 which show the location of the tank and 2 remote fills and 1 vent port. Red
#2 heating oil spillage from overfills can be seen around and below the fill port on the wall and sidewalk. | searched
the file for additional references to the 207 25th Street site and | found a Status Report dated May 1996-May 1997
prepared by F&N which documented an inspection performed by F&N personnel of up-gradient properties in search of
potential sources. According to that report, "207 25th Street contained no UST on the property". | found another
reference to 207 25th in a F&N Status Report dated December 28, 1999 which stated "An inspection performed on
February 28, 1997 identified that the properties located at 205, 207, and 215 25th Street did not contain fuel oil tanks
and are therefore also not contributors to the contamination". These reports are clearly incorrect based on the photo
documentation of the UST system in the file. The presence of this historic failed tank on the property and absence
of any tank closure assessment warrants further investigation. | sent a letter to the current property owner requiring a
GPR survey to identify the tank location and a subsurface investigation consisting of a minimum of 4 soil borings
around the abandoned tank. A work plan is due to the Department within 30 days. Letter sent to the property owner
listed on Acris: PSJC LLC, 207 25th Street, Brooklyn, NY via Certified Mail Receipt #7001 0320 0003 7416 8275.

6/27/16 - Obligado - Per USPS website, the item was delivered to an individual at the address at 12:40 pm on June
27,2016 in BROOKLYN, NY 11232.

6/28/16 - Obligado - | received a phone call from Sandi Fung of PSJC who is the property owner of 207 25th Street,
Brooklyn, NY in response to my letter. She said they purchased the property in 2008 and they had a phase 1 and
phase Il reports. She said she was unaware of any tanks. She said she will send me the reports tomorrow. She
inquired about the 30 day deadline. | told her | would review the reports and let her know if any thing else needed to
be done.

6/29/16 - Obligado - | received an email from Sandi Fung. She will send me the Phase 1. She doesn't have a Phase
Il and she doesn't know if one was prepared.

| received Product Gauging Results from Envirotrac for June 2016
June 2016 LNAPL thickness

MWS8 - 0.02 ft

MWS8A - 0.03 ft
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7/1/16- Obligado - | reviewed the invoice for the May gauging and bailing event provided by Envirotrac and found billing
errors, which | relayed to Steve Karwiel. They billed us for a Hydrogeologist when the work was performed by a tech.
Steve will make the adjustment on the payment.

7/

13/16 - Obligado - | met Sandi Fung on the site. She provided me with access to the building. While the locations of
the former fill ports were still apparent in the building exterior wall, no evidence of a UST could be seen inside the
building. | provided her with the pictures of the tank and the failed tank tightess result from 1993. She said she had
no knowledge of any tank when she purchased the property and the Phase 1 report did not identify any potential
tanks or any need to do further investigation. We agree that she would provide access for the DEC to do a
subsurface investigation around the former tank.

7/18/16 - Obligado - | met Dave Lorthioir at the site to discuss the planned investigation. 4 soil borings will be
installed around the 550 UST area. 2 in the driveway, 1 in the sidewalk, and 1 downgradient on the D&D property. |
provided Sandi with an access agreement.

7/25/16 - Obligado - | received the signed access agreement with Sandi.

7/26/16 - Obligado - Conference call with John Urda and Guarino's attorney Mr. Peterson. We requested access to
put a well on the Guarino Property. Peterson said he saw no issues and would advise his client to sign and return
the agreement. We discussed the status of the remediation and investigation. | told him there was residual free
phase product in several wells in the southeast portion of the site which the DEC is removing via manual bailing once
per month. He asked how long it would take to remove all the product, and I told him it would be impossible to know.
He asked if it was ok if his client removed the former system enclosure. | told him the remedial system has been
removed so there is no reason why they couldn't removed the fencing and the shed. | told him we just need a place
to store one or two drums on the D&D property, which he said should not be a problem.

| made another site visit with Dave Lorthior and his markout sub contractor for the geophysical survey. According to
the tech, it was not possible to survey the suspect UST area in the utility closet do to physical constraints. He
marked out all the subsurface utility lines and we discuss proposed well locations.

8/10/16 - Obligado - | continue to investigate the other remaining potential source UST. | reviewed a Phase 1
Investigation Report and a Vapor Investigation Report for 213-219 25th Street. The reports were prepared by AKRF
on behalf of NYCSCA who is planning to build a pre-K at the site. the reports document the presence of petroleum
VOCs in soil vapor as well as TCE and recommends installation of a SSDS system. The phase 1 found no evidence
of a tank at the site, which is not correct, based on DEC Records which document the presence of at least 1 1000
gal tank. | sent a property access letter request to the property owner Buono Enterprises to perform investigation of
their former 1000 gallon #2 fuel oil UST. Sent via certified mail #70142870000006085169. | emailed NYCSCA and
recommended they submit SSDS plans to the DEC/DOH for review prior to construction.

8/22/16 - Letter returned undelivered.

8/29/16 - Obligado - Field Work - Met Envirotrac and Associated on site to install 4 borings/wells at and around the
abandoned UST at 207 25th street. | observed evidence of petroleum impacted soil (based on odors and elevated PID
readings) in all soil borings as shallow as 10 ft below grade and extending to the water table at ~23 ft. Evirotrac will
install the 4 wells on the following day

8/30/16 - Obligado - | spoke to dave who said one of the 3 borings the hit refusal at 13 ft when trying to install the
well. They will try again tomorrow
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8/31/16 - Obligado - They hit refusal again at 13 ft. This well location will be abandoned.

9/8/16 - Obligado - Met Dave Lorthior on the site. Envirotrac was developing and sampling the 3 wells and repairing
the sidewalk flag in front of 207 25th Street. Dave and | also met with Frank Buono at 217 25th Street. Re
presentatives from SCA (MR. Ellis) were also at 217 25 to discuss issues related to their school construction. We
looked at the former tank location went over potential boring locations. According to Frank, a tank closure
assessment was performed in 1999 when he purchased the property, but he was unable to provide the soil boring
results or the tank tightness testing results. He was only able to provide a tank closure affidavit and invoices of the
work. Frank Buono signed the access agreement to allow DEC on site to perform soil boring investigation. | also
requested SCA provide the SSDS plans.

9/9/16 - Obligado - | called Marisol at Riteway/PTC to inquire if they had any of the documentation of closure from
1999 for the 217 25th street site. They responded that all those files had been lost/purged when Riteway acquired
PTC. I also sent an email to Frank Buono requesting the SSDS plans, at the request of SCA.

9/21/16 - Obligado - | met Envirotrac at 217 25th street site for the geoprobe investigation. At the time of the
inspection, they were boring the location at the former UST. No evidence of contaminated soil (PID, odor, staining)
was apparent in the vadose zone at B2 next to the tanks. Elevated PIDs and odors were apparent at the water table
at 30 ft bgs. Based on the absence of contamination in the vicinity of the tank, this UST does not appear to be the
source of Spill No. 9305122,

9/22/16 - Obligado - | sent an email to Frank Buono with cc to SCA notifying him that the UST at 217 25 this not the
source of the spill. | still requested he provide the SSDS plans for the proposed school.

2/16/17 - Obligado - | completed my review of the data form the 207 25th street investigation. 4 borings were
advanced, 2 within the building, 1 in the sidewalk adjacent to the fill port and 1 down gradient on the 737 4th Avenue
Duncan donuts property. Soil contamination above Soil Clean UP Guidance was found in all borings. Sail
contamination was found as shallow as 8 ft bgs. Groundwater contamination above TOGs was found in all wells.
Free phase product was not encountered. The soil data and groundwater confirm that the 1993 tank test failure of the
heating oil tank at 207 25th street resulted in a petroleum discharge to soil and groundwater. As such, a new spill
was opened for the 207 25th street site - Spill No. 1610374.

2/17/17 - Obligado - | sent an email to Sandi Fung notifying him that based on the soil data, the tank at her property
did leak and may have contributed to the spill.

3/21/17 - Obligado - Final Phase |l report received from Envirotrac. The report documents investigations at 3
properties - 207 25th Street, 213 25th Street, and 276 24th Street. The report concludes that "the former UST
system at the 207 25th Street property was a contributing source to the over all Spill. However, based upon prior
investigations, prior laboratory analysis of product samples, the overall extent of the impated area and the volume of
free product observed in the wells over the years, it is EnviroTrac's professional opinion that the property at 207 25th
Street was not the sole source for the petroleum release. "

With regards to the 276 -280 24th street building the subsurface investigation was "inconclusive" because although
no evidence of soil contamination was observed, the soil probes were not installed deep enough to confirm the
absence of soil contamination below the suspect tank. This was because the investigaiton was done with a small
geoprobe due to access limitations which could not penetrate the tight clay formation below 10-12 ft.

With regards to the 213th 25th Street site the report concludes that based on the absence of contamination in the
shallow 213 B-1 boring, the abandoned 1000 gallon #2 fuel UST "had not leaked prior to its abandonment"

3/17/17 - Obligado - | received a DRAFT Remediation Alternatives Feasibility Study dated March 2017 which provides
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cost to closure esti
mates on various remedial alternatives to address the residual free product beneath the 4th and 25th Street site.

4/4/17 - Obligado - | sent a letter to Sandi Fung of PSJC LLC, cc to DEC Vought, Austin, Urda and AOG Judith
Karpen, requiring a UST assessment (via either geophysical or intrusive methods) in the vicinity of the suspected
UST to determine if the source tank was still present beneath the site and acting as a continued source for soil and
groundwater contamination. | required the report be submitted within 90 days of receipt of the correspondence.

4/4/17 - Obligado - | sent an email to Erin Quell requesting EAR monitor and bail the product wells.
4/24/17 - Obligado - | received gauging results. Product thicknesses:

MWQ - 0.01
MW94 - 0.27
MW-31 - 1.53
MW-9 - 0.11
MW-8 - 1.73
MW-8a - 1.16

4/27/17 - Obligado - | got an email from Erin Quell that D&D complained of rats in the former equipment shed. After
discussion with Randall Austin, DEC will remove the shed and fencing. |issued an amended callout to EAR with an
increased budget to remove the system enclosure.

5/16/17 - Obligado - Erin Quell provided gauging results for May 5, 2017

MW-91 - 0.02
MW-94 - 0.31
MW-31 - 1.08
MW-9 - 0.08
MW-8 - 0.93
MW-8A - 1.23

Absorbent socks were placed in the wells.

6/18/17 - Obligado - Erin Quell provided Case Studies in support of the applicability of KAPSDIDS injection at this
site.

8/21/17 - Obligado - 207 25th Street UST investigation findings submitted. The report concludes evidence of tank
removal activities were found but no tank was found. The report concludes the tank was previously removed by
others. See Spill #1610374.

8/25/17 - Obligado - | received an email from Erin Quell. The system shed, fence, coned disconnection, and sidewalk
restoration has been completed.

9/7/17 - Obligado - | received an email with gauging summaries from Erin Quell from 8/28/17

MW-7 - 0.27 ft LNAPL
MW-8 - 0.61 ft LNAPL
MW-8A - No Data
MW-31 - 1.10 ft LNAPL
MW32-A - 0.02 ft LNAPL
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MW87 - 0.19 ft LNAPL
MW-82 - 0.02 ft LnAPL

9/27/17 - Obligado - | received an estimate for continuing site O&M bailing.

10/4/17 - Obligado - | sent an amended authorization for continued site monitoring and free product bailing. EAR will
continue bailing product on a biweekly basis.

2/9/18 - Obligado - | reviewed a Field Activity Summary letter. The letter summarizes recent onsite activities,
including gauging and recovery, system enclosure and well maintenance. The letter documents the removal of the
former remediation system compound. All electrical service was disconnected and components removed. All
remedial piping was cut below grade and capped. The vault for MW9 was replaced with 8" manhole.

9/24/18 - Obligado - Spill No. 9305122 is closed out. Remediation and monitoring to resume under Spill No.
#1610374 / PIN #07960.

PIN T&A COST CENTER
93256 P355 90932566--93
CLASS: B3 CLOSE DATE: 09/24/2018 MEETS STANDARDS: True
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Project Name: 737 Fourth Avenue
CEQR # 19DCP127K
SEQRA Classification: Unlisted EAS SHORT FORM PAGE 10

NEGATIVE DECLARATION

Statement of No Significant Effect

Pursuant to Executive Order 91 of 1977, as amended, and the Rules of Procedure for City Environmental Quality Review, found at Title 62, Chapter 5 of the Rules of the
City of New York and 6 NYCRR, Part 617, State Environmental Quality Review, the Department of City Planning acting on behalf of the City Planning Commission
assumed the role of lead agency for the environmental review of the proposed actions. Based on a review of information about the project contained in this
environmental assessment statement (EAS) and any attachments hereto, which are incorporated by reference herein, the lead agency has determined that the
proposed actions would not have a significant adverse impact on the environment.

Reasons Supporting this Determination
The above determination is based on information contained in this EAS, which finds the proposed actions sought before the City Planning Commission would not have a
significant adverse impact on the environment. Reasons supporting this determination are noted below.

Land Use, Zoning, and Public Policy

A detailed analysis of land use, zoning, and public policy is included in the EAS. A significant adverse impact would occur if a proposed action would generate a land use
incompatible with the surrounding area. The proposed actions are a Zoning Map Amendment to rezone the project area (Brooklyn Block 652, Lots 1 and 7) a from M1-1D
to R8A/C2-4 and a Zoning Text Amendment to establish a Mandatory Inclusionary Housing area coterminous with the rezoning area in the Greenwood neighborhood of
Brooklyn Community District 7. The proposed actions would facilitate the development of an approximately 127,825 gross square foot (gsf) mixed-use building at 737
Fourth Avenue (Lot 1) containing affordable housing and local retail by the applicant. The proposed development will have approximately 8,896 gsf of local retail on the
ground floor with approximately 115,411 gsf of residential uses above. The proposed development would also provide approximately 45 below-grade accessory off-
street parking spaces. In addition, for reasonable worst-case environmental analysis purposes, it is assumed that the proposed rezoning would allow for the
redevelopment of a second applicant-owned site at (Lot 7) pursuant to R8A/C2-4 zoning regulations; the second projected development site would comprise of an
approximately 41,525 gsf of mixed-use building containing approximately 38,405 gsf of residential uses and 3,120 gsf of retail. As such, the proposed actions would not
introduce a new land use, nor affect the existing mixed-use character of the area, nor affect public policy, which represent the thresholds of impact significance in the
2014 CEQR Technical Manual. The analysis concludes that no significant adverse impacts related to Land Use, Zoning, and Public Policy would result from the proposed
actions.

Open Space

A preliminary assessment of the effects of the proposed actions related to open space is included in the EAS. According to the 2014 CEQR Technical manual, a significant
adverse open space impact may occur if a proposed action would reduce the open space ratio by more than five percent in areas that are currently below the City’s
median community district open space ratio of 1.5 acres per 1,000 residents. In areas with higher open space ratios, closer to 2.5 acres per 1,000 residents, a greater
percentage of change (more than five percent) may be tolerated. In the future with the Proposed Actions, ratios of open space would continue to be lower than the
measure of open space adequacy and the CEQR planning guidance for total, passive, and active open spaces. The total residential study area open space ratio would
decline by 3.55 percent to 0.183 acres per 1,000 residents; the active residential study area open space ratio would decline by 3.55 percent to 0.128 acres per 1,000
residents; and the passive residential study area open space ratio would decrease 3.55 percent to 0.055 acres per 1,000 residents. Therefore, the proposed actions

would not result in a significant adverse impact related to open space.

Hazardous Materials, Air Quality, and Noise

An (E) designation (E-575) related to hazardous materials, air quality, and noise would be established as part of the approval of the proposed actions. Refer to
"Determination of Significance Appendix: (E) designation" for the applicable (E) designation requirements. The hazardous materials, air quality, and noise analyses
conclude that with the (E) designation in place, the proposed actions would not result in a significant adverse impacts related to hazardous materials, air quality, and
noise.

No other significant effects upon the environment that would require the preparation of a Draft Environmental Impact Statement are foreseeable. This Negative
Declaration has been prepared in accordance with Article 8 of the New York State Environmental Conservation Law (SEQRA). Should you have any questions pertaining to
this Negative Declaration, you may contact Katherine Glass at 212-720-3425.

TITLE LEAD AGENCY

Deputy Director, Environmental Assessment and Review Division Department of City Planning on behalf of the City Planning Commission
120 Broadway, 31% FI. New York, NY 10271 | 212.720.3328

NAME DATE

Stephanie Shellooe .,

SIGNATURE W

TITLE e
Chair, City Planning Commission

NAME DATE
Marisa Lago

SIGNATURE 7. A ,/‘A )




Project Name: 737 Fourth Avenue
CEQR # 19DCP127K
SEQRA Classification: Unlisted

Determination of Significance Appendix

The Proposed Action(s) were determined to have the potential to result in changes to development on the following
site(s):

Development Site Borough Block and Lot
Projected Development Site 1 Bk Block 652 Lot 1
Projected Development Site 2 Bk Block 652 Lot 7

(E) Designation Requirements

To ensure that the proposed actions would not result in significant adverse impacts related to hazardous materials, air
quality, and noise an (E) designation (E-575) would be established as part of approval of the proposed actions on
Projected Development Sites 1 and 2 as described below:

. Hazardous Air .
Development Site Materials Quality Noise
Projected Development Site 1 X X X
Projected Development Site 2 X X X

Hazardous Materials

The (E) designation requirements applicable to Projected Development Sites 1 and 2 for hazardous materials would
apply as follows:

Task 1-Sampling Protocol

The applicant submits to OER, for review and approval, a Phase | of the site along with a soil, groundwater and
soil vapor testing protocol, including a description of methods and a site map with all sampling locations clearly
and precisely represented. If site sampling is necessary, no sampling should begin until written approval of a
protocol is received from OER. The number and location of samples should be selected to adequately characterize
the site, specific sources of suspected contamination (i.e., petroleum based contamination and non-petroleum
based contamination), and the remainder of the site's condition. The characterization should be complete enough
to determine what remediation strategy (if any) is necessary after review of sampling data. Guidelines and criteria
for selecting sampling locations and collecting samples are provided by OER upon request.

Task 2-Remediation Determination and Protocol

A written report with findings and a summary of the data must he submitted to OER after completion of the
testing phase and laboratory analysis for review and approval. After receiving such results, a determination is
made by OER if the results indicate that remediation is necessary. If OER determines that no remediation is
necessary, written notice shall be given by OER. If remediation is indicated from test results, a proposed
remediation plan must be submitted to OER for review and approval. The applicant must complete such
remediation as determined necessary by OER. The applicant should then provide proper documentation that the
work has been satisfactorily completed. A construction-related health and safety plan should be submitted to OER
and would be implemented during excavation and construction activities to protect workers and the community
from potentially significant adverse impacts associated with contaminated soil, groundwater and/or soil vapor.
This plan would be submitted to OER prior to implementation.
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Air Quality
The (E) designation requirements for air quality would apply as follows:

Block 652, Lot 1 (Projected Development Site 1): Any new residential and/or commercial development on the above-
referenced property must ensure the heating, ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) systems and hot water equipment
stack is located at the highest tier or at least 148 feet above grade to avoid any potential significant adverse air quality
impacts.

Block 652, Lot 7 (Projected Development Site 2): Any new residential and/or commercial development on the above-
referenced property must use natural gas as the type of fuel for heating, ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) systems
and hot water equipment, and ensure that the HVAC stack is located at the highest tier or at least 171.4 feet above grade
and at most 15 feet from the lot line facing 25th Street to avoid any potential significant adverse air quality impacts.

Noise

The (E) designation requirements for noise would apply as follows:

Block 652, Lot 1 (Projected Development Site 1): To ensure an acceptable interior noise environment, future
residential/commercial office uses must provide a closed-window condition with a minimum of 31 dBA of composite
window/wall attenuation on facades facing Fourth Avenue or facades facing 24th Street or 25th Street within 50 feet from
Fourth Avenue to maintain an interior noise level not greater than 45 dBA for residential uses or not greater than 50 dBA for
commercial office uses. To maintain a closedwindow condition, an alternate means of ventilation must also be provided.
Alternate means of ventilation includes, but is not limited to, air conditioning.

Block 652, Lot 7 (Projected Development Site 2): To ensure an acceptable interior noise environment, future
residential/commercial office uses must provide a closed-window condition with a minimum of 31 dBA of composite
window/wall attenuation on all facades facing Fourth Avenue or facades facing 24th Street or 25th Street within 50 feet from
Fourth Avenue to maintain an interior noise level not greater than 45 dBA for residential uses or not greater than 50 dBA for
commercial office uses. In order to maintain a closed-window condition, an alternate means of ventilation must also be
provided. Alternate means of ventilation includes, but is not limited to, air conditioning.



EXHIBIT 4 —- LNAPL Logs



Table 1

Water Level Measurements
737 4th Avenue, Brooklyn, NY

Well ID Depth to Bottom Depth to LNAPL Depth to Water  LNAPL Thickness Observations
4/6/2018 - 5/24/2018
MW-6 33.00 NP 22.15 0.00
MW-8 32.00 21.40 22.82 1.42
MW-8A 30.50 22.61 23.46 0.85
MW-9 28.90 NP 23.60 0.00
MW-31 36.20 23.56 24.64 1.08
MW-32A 25.50 NP 23.29 0.00
MW-328B 23.20 NP 22.02 0.00
MW-86 32.07 NP 22.76 0.00
MW-87 33.80 NP 22.15 0.00
3/3/2022 - 3/10/2022
MW-1 30.72 22.82 22.90 0.08 LNAPL Red in color with Fuel Oil Odor
MW-3 35.44 NP 22.74 0.00
MW-6 33.75 NP 20.56 0.00
MW-6A 28.03 NP 20.50 0.00
MW-7 26.61 NP 18.64 0.00
MW-8 30.73 NP 20.05 0.00
MW-8A 29.35 20.30 20.80 0.50 LNAPL Red in color with Fuel Oil Odor
MW-9 24.33 21.51 21.53 0.02 LNAPL Red in color with Fuel Oil Odor
MW-31 28.85 NP 22.46 0.00
MW-32A 25.34 NP 21.80 0.00
MW-32B 27.95 20.60 20.80 0.20 LNAPL Red in color with Fuel Oil Odor
MW-47 23.12 NP NW 0.00
MW-80 32.43 23.48 23.50 0.02 LNAPL Red in color with Fuel Oil Odor
MW-81 36.81 NP 23.35 0.00
MW-82 23.40 NP 21.55 0.00
MW-83 25.13 NP 20.35 0.00
MW-84 31.78 NP 19.69 0.00
MW-85 Well Damaged
MW-86 32.07 NP 19.17 0.00
MW-87 32.83 NP 20.69 0.00
MW-88 Well Damaged
MW-89 Well Damaged
MW-90 32.91 NP 21.14 0.00
MW-91 23.03 NP NW 0.00
MW-94 20.44 NP NW 0.00
Notes:

All measurements in feet
LNAPL - Light non-aqueous phase liquid

NP - No LNAPL
NW - No Water




Appendix A
Well Sampling Logs

P.W. GROSSER CONSULTING

Well Sampling Log

Well Designation: MW-1 Sampled By: WH
Site Address: 731-737 4th Ave, Brooklyn, NY Project Manager: JL
Project Name: Project Number: TOT2101

Relative TOC Elevation (ft): NM Well Use: Monitoring/Observation
Depth to Product (ft): 22.82 Product Elevation (ft): NM

Depth to Water (ft): 22.90 Groundwater Elevation (ft): NM

Depth to Bottom (ft): 30.72 Bottom Elevation (ft): NM

Height of Water Column (ft): 7.82 Well Diameter (in): 4
Standing Water Volume (gal): 5.08 Calculated Purge Volume (gal): N/A
Sample Date: 3/10/2022 Begin Purge Time: N/A
Sample Time: 12:00 Complete Purge Time: N/A

Purge Method: N/A Sample Method: Polyethylene Bailer
Purge Rate (mL/min): N/A Purge Time (hrs): N/A
Sample Appearance: Turbid, Reddish Odors Observed: strong oily odor
Analytical Laboratory: Alpha Notes: Approximately 0.08' of LNAPL observed in well
Date Shipped: 3/11/2022 during gauging. Low-flow sample not performed.

Analyses Requested:

Field Indicator Parameters

Time Temp.

(°C)

Cond.
(mS/cm)

ORP DO
(mV) (mg/L)

pH

Turb.
(NTU)




Appendix A

Well Sampling Logs

P.W. GROSSER CONSULTING

Well Sampling Log

Well Designation:
Site Address:
Project Name:

MW-8A
731-737 4th Ave, Brooklyn, NY

Sampled By: WH
Project Manager: JL
Project Number: TOT2101

Relative TOC Elevation (ft): NM Well Use: Monitoring/Observation
Depth to Product (ft): 20.30 Product Elevation (ft): NM

Depth to Water (ft): 20.80 Groundwater Elevation (ft): NM

Depth to Bottom (ft): 29.35 Bottom Elevation (ft): NM

Height of Water Column (ft): 8.55 Well Diameter (in): 4

Standing Water Volume (gal): 5.56 Calculated Purge Volume (gal): N/A

Sample Date: 3/10/2022 Begin Purge Time: N/A

Sample Time: 12:00 Complete Purge Time: N/A

Purge Method: N/A Sample Method: Polyethylene Bailer
Purge Rate (mL/min): N/A Purge Time (hrs): NA

Sample Appearance: Turbid, Reddish Odors Observed: strong oily odor
Analytical Laboratory: Alpha Notes: Approximately 0.5' of LNAPL observed in well during
Date Shipped: 3/11/2022 gauging. Low-flow sample not performed.

Analyses Requested:

Field Indicator Parameters

Time Temp.

(°C)

Cond.
(mS/cm)

ORP DO
(mV) (mg/L)

pH

Turb.
(NTU)




Appendix A
Well Sampling Logs

P.W. GROSSER CONSULTING

Well Sampling Log

Well Designation: MW-9 Sampled By: WH
Site Address: 731-737 4th Ave, Brooklyn, NY Project Manager: JL
Project Name: Project Number: TOT2101

Relative TOC Elevation (ft): NM Well Use: Monitoring/Observation
Depth to Product (ft): 21.51 Product Elevation (ft): NM

Depth to Water (ft): 21.53 Groundwater Elevation (ft): NM

Depth to Bottom (ft): 24.33 Bottom Elevation (ft): NM

Height of Water Column (ft): 2.80 Well Diameter (in): 4
Standing Water Volume (gal): 1.82 Calculated Purge Volume (gal): N/A
Sample Date: 3/10/2022 Begin Purge Time: N/A
Sample Time: 12:00 Complete Purge Time: N/A

Purge Method: N/A Sample Method: Polyethylene Bailer
Purge Rate (mL/min): N/A Purge Time (hrs): NA

Sample Appearance: Turbid, Reddish Odors Observed: strong oily odor
Analytical Laboratory: Alpha Notes: Approximately 0.02' of LNAPL observed in well
Date Shipped: 3/11/2022 during gauging. Low-flow sample not performed.

Analyses Requested:

Field Indicator Parameters

Time Temp.

(°C)

Cond.
(mS/cm)

ORP DO
(mV) (mg/L)

pH

Turb.
(NTU)




Appendix A
Well Sampling Logs

P.W. GROSSER CONSULTING

Well Sampling Log

Well Designation: MW-32B Sampled By: WH

Site Address: 731-737 4th Ave, Brooklyn, NY Project Manager: JL

Project Name: Project Number: TOT2101
Relative TOC Elevation (ft): NM Well Use: Monitoring/Observation
Depth to Product (ft): 20.6 Product Elevation (ft): NM

Depth to Water (ft): 20.80 Groundwater Elevation (ft): NM

Depth to Bottom (ft): 27.95 Bottom Elevation (ft): NM

Height of Water Column (ft): 7.15 Well Diameter (in): 4

Standing Water Volume (gal): 4.65 Calculated Purge Volume (gal): NA

Sample Date: 3/10/2022 Begin Purge Time: N/A

Sample Time: 12:00 Complete Purge Time: N/A

Purge Method: N/A Sample Method: Polyethylene Bailer
Purge Rate (mL/min): N/A Purge Time (hrs): N/A

Sample Appearance: Turbid, Reddish Odors Observed: strong oily odor
Analytical Laboratory: Alpha Notes: Approximately 0.2' of LNAPL observed in well during
Date Shipped: 3/11/2022 gauging. Low-flow sample not performed.

Analyses Requested:

Field Indicator Parameters

Time Temp. pH Cond. ORP DO Turb.
(°C) (mS/cm) (mV) (mg/L) (NTU)




Appendix A
Well Sampling Logs

P.W. GROSSER CONSULTING

Well Sampling Log

Well Designation: MW-80 Sampled By: WH
Site Address: 731-737 4th Ave, Brooklyn, NY Project Manager: JL
Project Name: Project Number: TOT2101

Relative TOC Elevation (ft): NM Well Use: Monitoring/Observation
Depth to Product (ft): 23.48 Product Elevation (ft): NM

Depth to Water (ft): 23.50 Groundwater Elevation (ft): NM

Depth to Bottom (ft): 32.43 Bottom Elevation (ft): NM

Height of Water Column (ft): 8.93 Well Diameter (in): 4
Standing Water Volume (gal): 5.80 Calculated Purge Volume (gal): NA

Sample Date: 3/10/2022 Begin Purge Time: N/A
Sample Time: 12:00 Complete Purge Time: N/A

Purge Method: N/A Sample Method: Polyethylene Bailer
Purge Rate (mL/min): N/A Purge Time (hrs): N/A
Sample Appearance: Turbid, Reddish Odors Observed: strong oily odor
Analytical Laboratory: Alpha Notes: Approximately 0.02' of LNAPL observed in well
Date Shipped: 3/11/2022 during gauging. Low-flow sample not performed.

Analyses Requested:

Field Indicator Parameters

Time Temp.

(°C)

Cond.
(mS/cm)

ORP DO
(mV) (mg/L)

pH

Turb.
(NTU)




Rider to BCA Amendment # 2 to Document a Tangible Property Tax Credit Determination

Site Name: 737 4" Avenue
Site Number: C224332

1- The Department has determined that the Site is eligible for tangible property tax credits pursuant to ECL § 27-
1407(1-a) because the Site is located in a City having a population of one million or more and:

D At least half of the site area is located in an environmental zone as defined in section twenty-one of the tax
law

D The property is upside down, as defined by ECL 27-1405 (31)

D The property is underutilized, as defined by 375-3.2(l).

D The project is an affordable housing project, as defined by 375-3.2(a).

2- The Site is located in a City having a population of one million or more and the Applicant:

D Has not requested a determination that the Site is eligible for tangible property tax credits. It is therefore
presumed that the Site is not eligible for tangible property tax credits. In accordance with ECL § 27-1407(1-a),
the Applicant may request an eligibility determination for tangible property tax credits at any time from
application until the site receives a certificate of completion except for sites seeking eligibility under the
underutilized category.

D Requested a determination that the Site is eligible for tangible property tax credits and pursuant to ECL §
27-1407(1-a), the Department has determined that the Site is not eligible for tangible property tax credits
because the Applicant has not submitted documentation sufficient to demonstrate that at least one of the
following conditions exists: at least half of the site area is located in an environmental zone as defined in section
twenty-one of the tax law, the property is upside down, the property is underutilized, or the project is an
affordable housing project. In accordance with ECL § 27-1407(1-a), the Applicant may request an eligibility
determination for tangible property tax credits at any time from application until the site receives a certificate
of completion except for sites seeking eligibility under the underutilized category.

3- For sites statewide, where applicable:

D In accordance with ECL § 27-1407(1-a), based on data submitted with the application the Department has
determined the Site is not eligible for tangible property tax credits because the contamination in ground water
and/or soil vapor is solely emanating from property other than the Site.

D The remedial investigation or other data generated during the remedial program the Department has
identified an on-site source of contamination, which now makes this site eligible for tangible property tax credits.

The Department has determined that the Site or a portion of the Site has previously been remediated
pursuant to Article 27, Title 9, 13 or 14 of the ECL, Article 12 of the Navigation Law or Article 56, Title 5 of the
ECL. The portion of the Site that has been previously remediated and is therefore not eligible for tangible
property tax credits in accordance with ECL § 27-1407(1-a) is reflected in Attachment A to this Rider.

THIS RIDER TO AN AMENDMENT TO THE BCA ESTABLISHING ELIGIBILTY
FOR TANGIBLE PROPERTY TAX CREDITS IS HEREBY

APPROVED, Acting by and Through the Department of

Environmental Conservation as Designee of the Commissioner,

By: A % 7 cone 9/30/2022

Andrew O. Guglielmi, Director Date
Division of Environmental Remediation
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